
 
 

This notice shall be posted from September 2, 2021 to September 17, 2021 

 

This decision notice is required to be sent to the property owner(s), applicant(s), adjacent property owners 

(distance of notice is determined by zone area – Urban 100 feet, Rural 250 feet, and Resource 750 feet), 

special taxing districts, agencies with interest, or person that has requested notice.   Please read all 

information carefully as this decision.  (See attached vicinity map for the location of the subject property). 

 

Date of Notice:  Thursday, September 02, 2021 

File No:  ACU-21-016 

 

Proposal:  Request for confirmation of a non-conforming use  

 

Applicant(s):  Coos Curry Consulting Group 

   PO Box 1548 

   Bandon OR 97411 

 

Staff Planner:  Amy Dibble, Planner II 

Decision: Approved with Conditions.  All decisions are based on the record.  This decision is final and 

effective at close of the appeal period unless a complete application with the fee is submitted by the 

Planning Department at 5 p.m. on Friday, September 17, 2021 .   Appeals are based on the applicable 

land use criteria.  The proposal is subject to the following criteria: Coos County Zoning and Land 

Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) General Compliance with Sections 1.1.300 Compliance with 

Comprehensive Plan and Ordinance Provisions.  The Nonconforming use is subject CCZLDO Article 5.6 

Verification an Alteration of a Nonconforming use.    This proposal is not subject to review under Natural 

Hazards.  Civil matters including property disputes outside of the criteria listed in this notice will 

not be considered.   For more information please contact the staff planner listed in this notice.  

Subject Property Information 

Account Number: 

Map Number: 

 

Property Owner: 

 

Situs Address: 

 

Acreage: 

 

Zoning: 

 

Special Development 

Considerations and overlays: 

971300 

28S1421CD-01800 

 

JCB HOLDINGS LLC 

 

88967 HWY 42 S BANDON, OR 97411 

 

0.86 Acres 

 

RURAL RESIDENTIAL-2 (RR-2) 

 

 

BANDON AREA OF MUTUAL INTEREST (BMI) 

 

The purpose of this notice is to inform you about the proposal and decision, where you may receive more 

information, and the requirements if you wish to appeal the decision by the Director to the Coos County 

Hearings Body.  Any person who is adversely affected or aggrieved or who is entitled to written notice 

may appeal the decision by filing a written appeal in the manner and within the time period as provided 

below pursuant to Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance (CCZLDO) Article 5.8.  If you 

are mailing any documents to the Coos County Planning Department the address is 250 N. Baxter, 

Coquille OR 97423.  Mailing of this notice to you precludes an appeal directly to the Land Use Board of 

Appeals. 

 

Coos County Planning 

60 E. Second St.  

Coquille, OR 97423 

http://www.co.coos.or.us/ 

Phone: 541-396-7770 

planning@co.coos.or.us 

 

NOTICE OF LAND USE DECISION  
You may have received this because you are an adjacent 

property owner, and this notice is required to be provided 

pursuant to ORS 215.416.  The proposal is identified in this 

decision and will be located on the subject property.    
 

 

http://www.co.coos.or.us/
mailto:planning@co.coos.or.us
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Amy Dibble 

Mailed notices to owners of real property required by ORS 215 shall be deemed given to those owners 

named in an affidavit of mailing executed by the person designated by the governing body of a county to 

mail the notices. The failure of the governing body of a county to cause a notice to be mailed to an owner 

of a lot or parcel of property created or that has changed ownership since the last complete tax assessment 

roll was prepared shall not invalidate an ordinance. NOTICE TO MORTGAGEE, LIENHOLDER, 

VENDOR OR SELLER: ORS CHAPTER 215 (ORS 215.513) REQUIRES THAT IF YOU RECEIVE 

THIS NOTICE, IT MUST PROMPTLY BE FORWARDED TO THE PURCHASER. 

 

The application, staff report and any conditions may be found at the following link: 

https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/land-use-applications-submitted The application and all 

documents and evidence contained in the record, including the staff report and the applicable criteria, are 

available for inspection, at no cost, in the Planning Department located at 60 E. Second St., Coquille, 

Oregon; however, an appointment is required to be setup for viewing purposes. Copies may be purchased 

at a cost of 50 cents per page. The decision is based on the application submittal and information on 

record.  The name of the Coos County Planning Department representative to contact is Amy Dibble, 

Planner II and the telephone number where more information can be obtained is (541) 396-7770. 

 

Failure of an issue to be raised in a hearing, in person or in writing, or failure to provide statements of 

evidence sufficient to afford the Approval Authority an opportunity to respond to the issue precludes 

raising the issue in an appeal to the Land Use Board of Appeals. 

 

Reviewed by: _________________________Date: Thursday, September 02, 2021 .    

  Amy Dibble, Planner II 

 

This decision is authorized by the Coos County Planning Director, Jill Rolfe based on the staff’s 

analysis of the Findings of Fact, Conclusions, Conditions of approval, application and all evidenced 

associated as listed in the exhibits.     

 

EXHIBITS 

Exhibit A: Conditions of Approval 

Exhibit B: Vicinity Map& Template Map 

The following exhibits are on file at the Coos County Planning Department and may be accessed by 

contacting the department. All noticeable decisions are posted on the website for viewing when possible.  

Exhibit C:  Staff Report -Findings of Fact and Conclusions 

Exhibit D: Comments Received (No Comments Received) 

Exhibit E:  Submitted Application 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

https://www.co.coos.or.us/planning/page/land-use-applications-submitted
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EXHIBIT "A" 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

The applicant (applicant includes property owner and any successor) shall comply with the following 

conditions of approval with the understanding that all costs associated with complying with the conditions 

are the responsibility of the applicants and that the applicants are not acting as an agent of the county.  If 

the applicant fails to comply or maintain compliance with the conditions of approval the permit may be 

revoked as allowed by the Coos County Zoning and Land Development Ordinance.   

 

Please read the following conditions of approval and if you have any questions contact planning 

staff: 

1. All applicable federal, state, and local permits shall be obtained prior to the commencement of 

any development activity.  If there were comments from any other agency were provided as part 

of this review, it is the responsibility of the property owner to comply. 

2. The subject property is less than one acres in size and not served by a public sewer. Therefore, 

the Department of Environmental Quality, State Building Codes and Oregon Department of 

Water Resources should be consulted by the developer prior to seeking a land use authorization 

to construct a dwelling as there may be development limitations. 

3. Pursuant to CCZLDO § 5.9.100, a Zoning Compliance Letter shall be required prior to the 

commencement of construction of the replacement dwelling. This will be issued after all the 

following conditions have been satisfied. 

a. Pursuant to Article 5.2 a document shall be recorded in the chain of title of the property, 

indicating that future purchasers will be provided a copy of the land use approval 

containing all conditions or restrictions understands the obligation and agrees to fulfill the 

conditions, unless a modification is approved as provided in this ordinance. The property 

owner is responsible for ensuring compliance, and land use authorization shall remain 

recorded in the chain of title to alert a purchaser that development was approved subject 

to conditions and possible restrictions. In this case it is just an acknowledgment that this 

property is Nonconforming and any alterations will require an Administrative 

Conditional Use unless otherwise exempt in Article 5.6.  

b. Driveway/ Access Parking/Access permit application shall be signed off by the Coos 

County Road Department prior to issuance of a Zoning Compliance Letter. 

c. Request to obtain an address for the second Dwelling prior to issuance of a Zoning 

Compliance Letter. 
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EXHIBIT “B” 

Vicinity Map 

 

COOS COUNTY PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Mailing Address: 225 N. Adams, Coquille, Oregon 97423

Physical Address: 60 E. Second, Coquille Oregon

Phone: (541) 396-7770

TDD (800) 735-2900

File:                   

Applicants/         

Owner:              

Date:                 

Location:           
                          

Proposal:          
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 Source: Esri, DigitalGlobe, GeoEye, Earthstar Geographics,

CNES/Airbus DS, USDA, USGS, AeroGRID, IGN, and the GIS User
Community

28S14W21CDTL0180000

Sources: Esri, HERE, Garmin,

Intermap, increment P Corp.,
GEBCO, USGS, FAO, NPS,
NRCAN, GeoBase, IGN,

ACU-21-016

Coos Curry Consulting Group
JCB Holdings, LLC

August 13, 2021

Township 28S Range 14W
Section 21CD TL 1800 

Administrative Conditional Use

Legend

Subject_Property

Notification_Parcels_250ft

CoosCountyZoning_
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EXHIBIT “C” 

STAFF REPORT 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS 

 

I. PROPOSAL AND BACKGROUND/PROPERTY HISTORY INFORMATION: 

A. PROPOSAL: The proposal is to replace the existing manufactured structure with a 

stick framed structure (Single Family Dwelling). The 1937 cabin is proposed to be 

remodeled, and an attached garage is proposed at this time.  
 

B. BACKGOUND/PROPERTY HISTORY:  

According to the assessment records for 1990 There was a 1937 cabin, Garage, and 

another cabin (14’ x 18’) but the date is not able to be read.  The diagram was verified in 

1996.  The next appraisal notes are from 1999 and the undated cabin and garage had been 

removed.  

 

 
 

The 1994 image on Goggle does confirm the structures that were drawn in the assessment 

diagram.  The next available image is from 2000 and the structures labeled garage and 

small cabin were removed and the Manufactured Dwelling was added. Note the 

assessment records still show the 1937 on the tax rolls shown as an 875 square foot 

Dwelling (25’ x 35’).  Unfortunately, the drawing that was available to staff has the 

wording “99 Gone” over the year on the smaller 14’ x 18’ cabin.  The history did not 

provide any details either.   

 

 

The dwelling shown in the diagram as the 

35’ x 25’ (875 square foot dwelling on the 

southern portion of the property.   
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On June 3, 1998, a land use application was approved through file number ZCL-98-224 

(Zoning Compliance Letter) for repair/replacement of an existing septic field. In the ZCL, 

Staff noted that there was no documentation of the cabin's date, so grandfathering 

(nonconforming status) could not be established at that time.  The property owners did 

apply and receive approval from Department of Environmental Quality at that time.  

 

In 1999, a land use authorization in the form of a Zoning Compliance Letter (ZCL-99-

441) was issued to replace the other recognized Nonconforming (grandfathered) Dwelling 

with a new Dwelling. A 1981 Manufactured Dwelling was installed on the subject 

property. In addition, the authorization noted there were two (2 grandfathered) Dwellings 

on the subject property. Staff could not find any formal applications establishing the 

smaller cabin. However, in 1999 a formal application was not required the standards that 

applied allowed a dwelling to be replaced within two years of removal.  The fact is that 

staff made the determination in 1999 that the smaller cabin was a Nonconforming 

Use/Structure based on assessment information and utility information which means staff 

determined at that time there was enough evidence at the time to allow the replacement.   

The small cabin was replaced with the 1981 Manufactured Dwelling.  Below shows what 

was replaced.  

 

 

 
 

Therefore, it not necessary to reestablish the Nonconforming use.  The reason this is 

considered Nonconforming is because CCZLDO Section 4.3.230(2) Additional Siting 

Standards explain that the minimum lot/parcel size is (2) two acre and “[d]welling 

density shall be no more than one dwelling per lawfully created parcel unless otherwise 

 
 

1981 Manufactured Dwelling to be 

replaced.  
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provided for by this ordinance”.  This unit of land is less than an acre and contains two 

(2) Dwellings.  

 
On February 23, 2021 the applicant submitted a Compliance Determination Application 

to replace the Dwellings; however, because this is a Nonconforming Use, replacement or 

any type of alteration requires an Administrative Conditional Use pursuant to CCZLDO 

Article 5.6.   

 
On March 8, 2021, the current Applications were received.  The application was deemed 

complete within the 30-day time frame explained in the Coos County Zoning and Land 

Development Ordinance Section 5.0.200 (ORS 215.427) and 5.0.250. The deemed 

complete process is a review that all the materials have been submitted as explained in 

the applications. This is not full review of the criteria as the burden of proof rest with the 

applicant and the details of the application are reviewed during the review period.   

 
C. LOCATION: The subject property is located east of the City of Bandon off Highway 

42S. The property has a situs address of 88967 Hwy 42S, Bandon, OR 97411. 
 

D. ZONING:  - This property is zoned Rural Residential-2 (RR-2).   

 

ARTICLE 4.2 – ZONING PURPOSE AND INTENT 

SECTION 4.2.100 RESIDENTIAL ZONES - Rural Residential (RR) 

The purpose of the “RR-2” and “RR-5” districts are to provide for small to medium 

acreage dwelling sites outside of Urban Growth Boundaries, where a moderate intensity 

of land development is appropriate, but where urban services and facilities may not be 

available or necessary.   

 

The “RR-2” district provides for continued existence of rural family life and to provide a 

transition of densities between urban development and exclusive agricultural and forestry 

uses. 

 

E. SPEICAL DEVELOPMENT CONSIDERATIONS AND OVERALYS: 

SECTION 4.11.125 Special Development Considerations: The considerations are map 

overlays that show areas of concern such as hazards or protected sites. Each 

development consideration may further restrict a use. Development considerations play a 

very important role in determining where development should be allowed In the Balance 

of County zoning. The adopted plan maps and overlay maps have to be examined in order 

to determine how the inventory applies to the specific site 

 

SECTION 4.11.200 Purpose: Overlay zones may be super-imposed over the primary 

zoning district and will either add further requirements or replace certain requirements 

of the underlying zoning district. The requirements of an overlay zone are fully described 

in the text of the overlay zone designations. An overlay zone is applicable to all Balance 

of County Zoning Districts and any zoning districts located within the Coos Bay Estuary 

Management Plans when the Estuary Policies directly reference this section. 

 

The subject property is not subject to any additional overlays that require review. 

 

F. SITE DESCRIPTION AND SURROUNDING USES: The subject property is zoned 

Rural Residential-2 (RR2) and is approximately 0.86 acres.  This property is located 

along Highway 42S in the rural area known as Winterville.  Winterville is located at the 

crossroads of Proposer Junction Road, Morrison Road, and Highway 42S.  The subject 
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property has a few scattered trees.  There are a lot of rural residential dwellings in this 

area. Commercial cranberry farms are located half a mile northwest and southeast of the 

subject property. The proposal will not affect these farms. Multiple residences are also 

located to the east of the subject property. 

 

 
 

 
 

 

G. COMMENTS: No comments pre-decision were required for this review. 

 

 

 

II. PROPERTY COMPLIANCE 

A. COMPLIANCE PURSUANT TO SECTION 1.1.300:   

It shall be unlawful for any person, firm, or corporation to cause, develop, permit, erect, 

construct, alter or use any building, structure or parcel of land contrary to the provisions of the 
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district in which it is located.  No permit for construction or alteration of any structure shall be 

issued unless the plans, specifications, and intended use of any structure or land conform in all 

respects with the provisions of this Ordinance, unless approval has been granted by the 

Hearings Body. 

 

FINDING:  Staff has reviewed the property history and the county files to 

determine at the time of this report this property is compliant.  This does not mean 

that there is not additional information that was unavailable during this review 

that would make the properties non-complaint.   
 

B. SECTION 6.1.125 LAWFULLY CREATED LOTS OR PARCELS: 

“Lawfully established unit of land” means:  

1. The unit of land was created:  

a. Through an approved or pre-ordinance plat; 

b. Through a prior land use decision including a final decision from a higher court. A higher 

court includes the Land Use Board of Appeals;  

c. In compliance with all applicable planning, zoning and subdivision or partition ordinances 

and regulations at the time it was created.  

d. By a public dedicated road that was held in fee simple creating an interviewing ownership 

prior to January 1, 1986;  

e. By deed or land sales contract, if there were no applicable planning, zoning or subdivision 

or partition ordinances or regulations that prohibited the creation.  

f. By the claim of intervening state or federal ownership of navigable streams, meandered 

lakes or tidewaters. “Navigable-for-title” or “title-navigable” means that ownership of 

the waterway, including its bed, was passed from the federal government to the state at 

statehood. If a waterway is navigable-for-title, then it also is generally open to public use 

for navigation, commerce, recreation, and fisheries.  

 

FINDING: The unit of land was created pursuant to 6.1.125.1.e by deed or land 

sales contract, if there were no applicable planning, zoning, or subdivision or 

partition ordinances or regulations that prohibited the creation.  Prior to 1986 

properties were allowed to be created by deed or sale agreement and this property 

was created prior to 1986, see Deed Document Book 258, Page 6.  
 

III. STAFF FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS: 

 

A. SUMMARY OF PROPOSAL AND APPLICABLE REVIEW CRITERIA:   

 

Nonconforming use and replacement dwelling criteria in the Rural Residential Zone pursuant to 

Coos County Zoning and Land Development (CCZLDO) § 4.3.200 (28) Dwelling – 

Replacement and Article 5.6 Nonconforming. The nonconforming use is required to be 

established prior to remodeling of the 1937 cabin on the subject property. 

 
B. KEY DEFINITIONS: 

ACTIVITY: Any action taken either in conjunction with a use or to make a use possible. Activities do not 

in and of themselves result in a specific use. Several activities such as dredging, piling and fill may be 

undertaken for a single use such as a port facility. Most activities may take place in conjunction with a 

variety of uses. 
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DEVELOP: To bring about growth or availability; to construct or alter a structure, to conduct a mining 

operation, to make a physical change in the use or appearance of land, to divide land into parcels, or to 

create or terminate rights to access. 

 

DEVELOPMENT: The act, process or result of developing. 

 

USE: The end to which a land or water area is ultimately employed. A use often involves the placement of 

structures or facilities for industry, commerce, habitation, or recreation. 

 

ZONING DISTRICT: A zoning designation in this Ordinance text and delineated on the zoning maps, in 

which requirements for the use of land or buildings and development standards are prescribed. 

 
DWELLING: Any building that contains one or more dwelling units used, intended, or designed to be built, 

used, rented, leased, let or hired out to be occupied, or that are occupied for living purposes. 

 

C. CRITERIA AND STANDARDS FOR NONCONFORMING USES  

I. ARTICLE 5.6 NONCONFORMING 

• SECTION 5.6.100 NONCONFORMING USES: 

 

The lawful use of any building, structure or land at the time of the enactment or amendment of this zoning 

ordinance may be continued. Alteration of any such use may be permitted subject to Sections 5.6.120 and 

5.6.125. Alteration of any such use shall be permitted when necessary to comply with any lawful 

requirement for alteration in the use. Except as provided in ORS215.215 (Reestablishment of nonfarm 

use), a county shall not place conditions upon the continuation or alteration of a use described under this 

Section when necessary to comply with state or local health or safety requirements, or to maintain in 

good repair the existing structures associated with the use. A change of ownership or occupancy shall be 

permitted. 

 

As used in this Section, alteration of a nonconforming use includes: 

1. A change in the use of no greater adverse impact to the neighborhood; and 

2. A change in the structure or physical improvements of no greater adverse impact to the 

neighborhood. 

 
FINDING: This application is for a change in the structures by replacement of the existing 1981 

Manufactured Dwelling with a Conventional Single Family Dwelling. The 1937 Dwelling (cabin) is 

proposed to be remodeled, and an attached garage addition at this time.  The structures were 

determined to be nonconforming in 1999 under application approval ZCL-99-441. The structures 

are still in place.  Therefore, the applicable criterion is Section 5.6.100(2).  This property has been 

developed with two Dwellings prior to the enactment of the first Ordinances that governed rural 

development in Coos County (July 1, 1975).    

 

There is no change in the use proposed.  The changes to the structures will need to comply with 

Section 5.6.125(2) and (3).  

 

 

• SECTION 5.6.110 INTERRUPTION OR ABANDONMENT OF 

NONCONFORMING USES: 

A non-conforming use or activity may not be resumed if it was subject to interruption or abandonment for 

more than one (1) year, unless the resumed use conforms to the requirements of zoning ordinances or 

regulations applicable at the time of the proposed resumption. 
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FINDING: The use of the property is residential and has remained residential.  The alteration 

of the structures is what is proposed through this application and not the use.  Therefore, this 

criterion has been addressed.  

 

• SECTION 5.6.120 ALTERATIONS, REPAIRS OR VERIFICATION: 

Alterations, repairs or verification of a nonconforming use requires filing an application for a conditional 

use (See CCZLDO Article 5.2). All such applications shall be subject to the provisions of Section 5.6.125 

of this ordinance and consistent with the intent of ORS 215.130(5)- (8). Alteration of any nonconforming 

use shall be permitted when necessary to comply with any lawful requirement for alteration in the use. 

The County shall not condition an approval of a land use application when the alteration is necessary to 

comply with State or local health or safety requirements, or to maintain in good repair the existing 

structures associated with the use.  

 

FINDING: This Section explains that the relevant criteria for alterations or repair is found in 

Section 5.6.125 which is consistent with the intent of ORS 215.130(5) through (8).   There are no 

alterations requested to comply with health or safety requirements or to maintain in good repair 

the existing structures with the associated use (two Dwellings on less than an acre).   Therefore, this 

criterion has been addressed.  

 

• SECTION 5.6.125 CRITERIA FOR DECISION: 

When evaluating a conditional use application for alteration or repair of a nonconforming use, the 

following criteria shall apply: 

1. The change in the use will be of no greater adverse impact to the neighborhood; 

2. The change in a structure or physical improvements will cause no greater adverse impact to the 

neighborhood; and 

3. Other provisions of this ordinance, such as property development standards, are met.  

 

For the purpose of verifying a nonconforming use, an applicant shall provide evidence establishing the 

existence, continuity, nature and extent of the nonconforming use for the 10-year period immediately 

preceding the date of the application, and that the nonconforming use was lawful at the time the zoning 

ordinance or regulation went into effect. Such evidence shall create a rebuttable presumption that the 

nonconforming use lawfully existed at the time the applicable zoning ordinance or regulation was 

adopted and has continued uninterrupted until the date of the application. 

 

FINDING: This application is for a change in the structures by replacement of the existing 1981 

Manufactured Dwelling with a Conventional Single Family Dwelling. The 1937 Dwelling (cabin) is 

proposed to be remodeled, and an attached garage addition at this time.  The plot plan and septic 

records show that the septic system was constructed to standards as of 2000.  The replacement 

dwelling and remodel will require obtaining septic site approval.  The applicant is proposing to 

replace the Manufactured Dwelling in same located to ensure there will be no adverse impacts.  The 

Development Standards are found in CCZLDO Sections 4.3.225 and 4.3.230(2) and reviewed below.   

Staff finds that the replacement of the Manufactured Dwelling, remodel of the Dwelling or an 

addition of an Accessory Structure (garage) will not adversely impact the neighborhood, which was 

the area determined by the notification area (250 feet from the exterior boundary).   The area is 

residential and the subject property has served two (2) Dwellings in the past.  Therefore, with the 

conditions of approval listed in the report staff finds the application meets the criteria for 

alteration, modification and addition of the structures.  

 

• SECTION 4.3.225 GENERAL SITING STANDARDS ALL NEW USES, ACTIVITIES AND 

DEVELOPMENT ARE SUBJECT TO THE FOLLOWING SITING STANDARDS:  
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(1) Agricultural and Forest Covenant - Any applicant for a dwelling permit adjacent to a Forest or 

Exclusive Farm Zone shall sign a statement on the Compliance Determination or Zoning Clearance 

Letter acknowledging that: “the normal intensive management practices occurring on adjacent resource 

land will not conflict with the rural residential landowner’s enjoyment of his or her property.  

 

(2) Fences, Hedges, and Walls: No requirement, but vision clearance provisions of Section 7.1.525 apply.  

 

(3) Limitation on uses of manufactured dwellings/structures for commercial purposes pursuant to ORS 466 

et seq. Manufactured dwellings shall not be used for commercial purposes except:  

(a) Where use of the manufactured dwelling for commercial purposes is authorized by the Building 

Codes Agency.  

(b) Where used as a temporary sales office for manufactured structures; or (c) As part of an approved 

home occupation. [OR-92-07-012PL]  

 

(4) New lots or parcels - Creation of lots or parcels, unless it meets the circumstances of § 5.6.130, shall 

meet the street frontage, lot width, lot depth and lot size. Minimum road frontage/lot width shall be 

met unless waived by the Planning Director in consultation with the County Surveyor and County 

Roadmaster due to creating an unsafe or irregular configuration:  

(a) Minimum Street frontage should be at least 30 feet; and  

(b) Minimum lot width and Minimum lot depth is 50 feet. Minimum parcel/lot size cannot be waived or 

varied unless otherwise provided by a specific zoning regulation. Tax lot creation and 

consolidations do not change the legally created status of a lot or parcel.  

 

(5) Parking - Off-street access, parking and loading requirements per Chapter VII apply.  

 

(6) Riparian –  

(a) Riparian vegetation setback within 50 feet of a estuarine wetland, stream, lake or river, as 

identified on the Coastal Shoreland and Fish and Wildlife habitat inventory maps, shall be 

maintained ***  

 

(7) Setbacks:  

(a) All Development with the exception of fences shall be set back a minimum of thirty-five (35) feet 

from any road right-of-way centerline, or five (5) feet from the right-of-way line, whichever is 

greater. This setback may be greater under specific zoning siting requirements.  

(b) Firebreak Setback - New or replacement dwellings on lots, parcels or tracts abutting the “Forest” 

zone shall establish and maintain a firebreak, for a distance of at least 30 feet in all directions. 

Vegetation within this firebreak may include mowed grasses, low shrubs (less than ground floor 

window height), and trees that are spaced with more than 15 feet between the crowns and pruned 

to remove dead and low (less than 8 feet from the ground) branches. Accumulated needles, limbs 

and other dead vegetation should be removed from beneath trees.  

 

(8) OUTDOOR STORAGE IN RESIDENTIAL ZONES (a) Boats and trailers, travel trailers, pick-up 

campers or coaches, motorized dwellings, and similar recreation equipment may be stored on a lot but 

not used as an accessory use; (b) Automotive vehicles or trailers of any kind or type without current 

license plates, where required, and which are not in mechanical working order, shall not be parked or 

stored on any residentially zoned property other than in completely enclosed buildings; (c) One operating 

truck may be stored on the lot of a truck driver provided it is accessory to the main use of the property. 

Additional trucks shall not be allowed. 
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• SECTION 4.3.230 ADDITIONAL SITING STANDARDS THIS SECTION HAS SPECIFIC SITING 

STANDARDS AND CRITERIA SET BY THE ZONING DISTRICT FOR USES, ACTIVITIES AND 

DEVELOPMENT: *** 

 

(2) Rural Residential (RR) – The following siting standards apply to all USES, activities and development 

in the RR zoning districts: 

 (a) Minimum Lot/Parcel Size:*** 

ii. 2 acres in the RR-2 district  

iii. Exception to minimum lot sizes in Rural Residential: ***  

3. Any lawfully created parcel or lot created prior to January 1, 1986 that does not equal one acre and 

not served by a public sewer then Department of Environmental Quality, State Building Codes and 

Oregon Department of Water Resources should be consulted by the developer prior to seeking a land use 

authorization to construct a dwelling as there may be development limitations.  
(b) Setbacks – No additional setback requirements.  

(c) Building Height – No additional Requirements.  

(d) Density or Size limits –  

i. Dwelling density shall be no more than one dwelling per lawfully created parcel unless otherwise 

provided for by this ordinance.  

ii. If lawfully created parcels are less than one acre in size and not served by a public sewer then 

Department of Environmental Quality, State Building Codes and Oregon Department of Water 

Resources should be consulted by the developer prior to seeking a land use authorization to 

construct a dwelling as there may be development limitations. 

 

FINDING:  The Plot Plan provided with the application shows that all Development Standards will 

be met.  The applicant did not address the if Department of Environmental Quality, State Building 

Codes and Oregon Department of Water Resources were consulted prior to requesting land use 

authorization.   The concern is based on the size of the property and the intensity of the 

development.   The Driveway and Parking Standards will be addressed through the Driveway 

Confirmation permit that was submitted on February 23, 2021.    

 

VI. DECISION: 

 

There is evidence to adequately address the criteria for the alteration of the Nonconforming Structures 

and expansion of the Use, therefore, this request has been approved.  There are conditions that apply to 

this use that can be found at Exhibit “A”.  

 

VII.  NOTICE REQUIREMENTS: 

A notice of decision will be provided to property owners within 100 feet of the subject properties and the 

following agencies, special districts, or parties: Bandon Rural Fire Protection District and City of Bandon.    

 

A Notice of Decision and Staff Report will be provided to the following: Applicants/Owners, Department 

of Land Conservation and Development, Coos Health and Wellness, Planning Commission and Board of 

Commissioners.   

 

Adjacent property owners will receive a Notice of Decision and maps, but all other attachments can be 

found by contacting the Planning Department or visiting the website.  If not found on the website the 

public may contact the department to view the official record.   
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EXHIBIT “D” 

Comments 

 

 

No Comments were required or received 
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EXHIBIT “E” 

Application 
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